UCLI72-4 Quad Charger
Chargeur quadruple UCLI72-4
Cargador cuadruple UCLI72-4

UCLI72-4 [UEFTE S

UCLI72-4 4S9 S M|

3apsagHoe YCTPOMCTBO Ha YeTbipe
akkymynaTtopa UCLI72-4

English........ic e 2
Francais ........ccccviiiiiiiiiiii e 7
=3 o Y- 1 1o 1 P 12
33T & PSRRI 17
FL =l O RS SR 22
PYCCKMIM ...t 27




UCLI72-4 Quad Charger

Important Charger and Battery Safety Information
Keep this guide available. It contains important safety and operating information.

Battery Safety

A Caution * Short Circuits
Avoid accidental short circuiting of any battery. Allowing battery terminals to contact conductive
material will create a short circuit which could cause burns and other injuries or could start a fire.
Caution * Don’t Use Damaged Batteries
Never attempt to charge a battery that is visibly damaged or is emitting odors.
Caution * Always Use Zebra Battery Packs
Use of any batteries not approved specifically for use with this charger could cause damage to the
battery or the charger and will void the warranty.

E] Important * Observe Battery Safety Precautions
Always observe the safety precautions in the Lithium-ion Technical Bulletin included with each
Battery Pack.
Important * Battery Disposal
Always dispose of used batteries in accordance with local regulations. Placing used batteries into
the trash or the municipal waste stream may be illegal in your area.
Insulate battery contacts with a piece of tape prior to disposal.

Charger Safety
A Caution * Use the Correct Zebra Charger
Only charge the supported battery pack types designated for use with this charger. Use of any
battery charger not approved specifically by Zebra for use with its batteries could cause damage to
the battery pack or the printer and will void any equipment warranty.
Caution * Correct Voltage
Ensure that the Battery Charger is configured for the A.C. voltage used in your area and you are
using the correct A.C. power cord and/or power supply for the intended country of use.
Use the charger with the supplied power supply only, which must be plugged into an earth
grounded outlet.
@ Important * Charger Location
* Use care in locating the Charger. Do not place it in locations where liquids or metallic objects
may be dropped into the charger. Never locate the charger near any source of combustion.
* Do not block the ventilating slots on the top and bottom covers.
* Ensure that the Charger is plugged into a power source that won't accidentally be turned off if
you will be charging batteries overnight.
Important * Indoor Use Only
This charger is intended for indoor use only.
Important  Charger Maintenance
* Clean only with a dry or slightly damp, lint free cloth.
 Never operate a charger that has been damaged in any way.
* Do not disassemble the battery packs or the charger. There are no user serviceable components
inside.
Charger Specifications
The power supply is compatible with all common AC supply voltages. AC volt-
age setting is automatic.

100-240 VAC @ 1.2 AMPS Max.,
47-63 Hz

Output | 112.0V +/-50 mV @ 4 AMPS Max.

Power Supply Input

Specifications

Charger Operating During Charge | 0°Cto 40°C
Temperature In Storage | -40°C to 70° C
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Keep these instructions readily accessible.
This manual contains important safety and operating instructions.
To reduce the risk of battery explosion, follow these instructions and those included with the battery

The Zebra UCLI72-4 Lithium-lon Quad Charger is designed to charge up to four
Lithium-lon (Li-lon) QL or RW series Mobile Printer battery packs simultaneously.
The unit is supplied with an external power supply compatible with all common
A.C. supply voltages. A.C. voltage setting is automatic. Refer to the Setup and
Specifications Sections on the following pages for more details.

Power Cord
QL or RW series
Battery Pack

Power Supply

Charge Indicators

Power Indicator
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Setting up the Charger

Place the Quad Charger on a surface near an A.C. outlet. There are four mount-
ing holes in the bottom of the charger which allow it to be secured to a table or
shelf to help ensure the charging process will not be interrupted by someone
inadvertently moving or unplugging either the charger or the battery packs under
charge.

Plug the circular four pin plug from the power supply into the back of the char-
ger. Plug one end of the power cord into the Power Supply and the other into an
earth grounded A.C. power source. The power indicator on the front panel should
come on, indicating the Quad Charger is ready for use.

Charging Batteries
Ensure that the Charger is plugged into a power source which won't accidently be
turned off if you will be charging batteries overnight. Ensure that the power indicator
on the front panel is on before charging batteries.
Plug a battery pack into any one of the four
charging bays as shown. Note the orientation of
the battery pack. Slide the battery pack into the
charging bay until it stops. Then rock the bat-
tery pack back until it snaps into place. The
amber indicator directly under the battery
being charged will turn on if the battery is
properly inserted.
The charger will perform an automat-
ic charging cycle on inserted battery
packs. First it will perform a “Fast
Charge” to bring the batteries up
to a usable voltage as quickly as
possible.
Once 80% of the charge

/(g—\ voltage has been reached, the

Battery Pack

charger switches over to a
slower rate to finish charging
the battery.

The Amber indicator reports
the status of the battery under
charge. If on steadily, it indi-
cates the battery is undergoing
a “Fast Charge”; if off, it indi-
cates that the battery is fully
charged. If the Amber indica-
tor is flashing, it indicates a
problem with the battery. The
battery may be too hot or cold
to be charged reliably. Try to
charge the battery again when
it returns to the room’s ambi-
ent temperature. If the Amber
indicator starts flashing on the
second attempt, the battery

Fast Charge Full Charge .
[_.j should be discarded.
The Green indicator reports

" Rapiace Battery Ready |==== the charging status. Ifitis
flashing, and the Amber indi-
cator is lit steadily, it reports

Charger Bay

Amber Indicator

Green Indicator
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that the charger has completed the fast charge part of the charging cycle and is
now “topping off” the battery at a slower charge rate. The battery pack is usable
at this point although it would be more desirable to wait until the battery is full
charged.

If the green indicator is lit steadily, and the Amber indicator is off, the battery
pack is fully charged.

Refer to the chart below for a quick reference:

Battery Status

On Off Charging

On Flashing 0O.K. (80% charged)

Off On Completely Charged
Flashing Off Fault-Replace Battery

Supported Batteries and Charging Times

The Zebra UCLI72-4 Quad Charger supports the battery packs listed in the fol-
lowing table.

The times in the following table are for completely discharged batteries. Par-
tially discharged battery packs will take less time to reach a charged state.

QL 220;QL 320 QL 420
(AT16004-1) (AT16293-1)
& RW 220 & RW 420
(CT17497-1) (CT17102-2)
80% charge 1.25 hrs 2.5 hrs.
Full Charge 2.5 hrs 5 hrs.

The Quad Charger has a safety feature which stops charging a battery after six
hours regardless of its charge state.

Battery Recycling

The EPA certified RBRC® Battery Recycling Seal on the Lithium-lon (Li-
lon) battery supplied with your printer indicates Zebra Technologies Corporation
is voluntarily participating in an industry program to collect and recycle these bat-
teries at the end of their useful life, when taken out of service in the United States
or Canada. The RBRC® program provides a convenient alternative to placing used
Li-lon batteries into the trash or the municipal waste stream, which may be illegal
in your area.

Please call 1-800-8-BATTERY for information on Li-lon battery recycling and
disposal bans/restrictions in your area. Zebra Technologies Corporation’s involve-
ment in this program is part of our commitment to preserving our environment and
conserving our natural resources.

Outside North America, please follow local battery recycling guidelines.
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FCC Disclaimer

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two condi-
tions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any inter-
ference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Liability Disclaimer

Inasmuch as every effort has been made to supply accurate information in this manual, Zebra Tech-
nologies Corporation is not liable for any erroneous information or omissions. Zebra Technologies
Corporation reserves the right to correct any such errors and disclaims liability resulting therefrom.

No Liability for Consequential Damage

In no event shall Zebra Technologies Corporation or anyone else involved in the creation, production,
or delivery of the accompanying product (including hardware and software) be liable for any damages
whatsoever (including, without limitation, damages for loss of business profits, business interruption,
loss of business information, or other pecuniary loss) arising out of the use of or the results of use of
or inability to use such product, even if Zebra Technologies Corporation has been advised of the pos-
sibility of such damages. Because some states do not allow the exclusion of liability for consequential
or incidental damages, the above limitation may not apply to you.

Product Support Contacts

In the Americas contact

Regional Headquarters Technical Support Customer Service Dept.
Zebra Technologies International ,LLC T: +1847 913 2259 For printers, parts, media,
333 Corporate Woods Parkway F: +1847913 2578 and ribbon, please call your
Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061.3109 U.S.A Hardware: distributor, or contact us.
T: +1 847 793 2600 hwtsamerica@zebra.com T: +1 866 230 9494
Toll-free 41 800 423 0422 Software: F: +1847913 8766
swtsamerica@zebra.com E: VHCustServ@zebra.com

In Europe, Africa, the Middle East, and India contact

Regional Headquarters Technical Support Internal Sales Dept.

Zebra Technologies Europe Limited T: +44 (0) 1494 768298 For printers, parts, media,
Zebra House F: +44(0) 1494 768210 and ribbon, please call your
The Valley Centre, Gordon Road Germany: distributor, or contact us.
High Wycombe Tsgermany@zebra.com T: +44(0) 1494 768316
Buckinghamshire HP13 6EQ, UK F: +44(0) 1494 768244 F: +44(0) 1494 768244

T: +44(0)1494 472872 E: mseurope@zebra.com E: mseurope@zebra.com
F: +44(0) 1494 450103 France::

Tsfrance@zebra.com
Spain/Portugal:
Tsspain@zebra.com
All other areas:
Tseurope@zebra.com

In the Asia Pacific region contact

Regional Headquarters Technical Support Customer Service

Zebra Technologies Asia Pacific, LLC T: +65 6858 0722 For printers, parts, media,
16 New Industrial Road F: +65 68850838 and ribbon, please call your
#05-03 Hudson TechnoCentre E: tsasiapacific@zebra.com distributor, or contact us.
Singapore 536204 T: +65 6858 0722

T: +65 6858 0722 F: +65 6885 0837

F: +65 6885 0838
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Chargeur quadruple UCLI72-4

Important - Informations de sécurité concernant le chargeur et les batteries
Conservez ce guide a portée de main. Il contient d'importantes informations de sécurité et de
fonctionnement.

Sécurité de la batterie
Attention  Courts-circuits
Evitez de court-circuiter accidentellement une batterie. Si les contacts de la batterie touchent un matériau
conducteur, il se produira un court-circuit pouvant causer des brilures, des blessures ou un incendie.
Attention * N'utilisez pas les batteries détériorées
Ne tentez jamais de recharger une batterie visiblement endommagée ou dégageant une odeur.
Attention  Utilisez toujours des batteries Zebra
Le fait de recharger des batteries non spécifiguement approuvées dans ce chargeur peut endommager la
batterie ou le chargeur et annulera la garantie.

@ Important * Respectez les précautions de sécurité de la batterie

Respectez les précautions de sécurité figurant dans le bulletin technique sur les batteries Lithium-ion qui
accompagne chaque batterie.
Important » Mise au rebut de la batterie
Mettez toujours les batteries usagées au rebut en vous conformant aux réglementations locales. Il est possible
que dans votre région il soit interdit de jeter des batteries usagées dans les ordures ménagéres.
Avant de jeter une batterie, isolez ses contacts avec du ruban adhésif.

Sécurité du chargeur
A Attention * Veillez a utiliser le chargeur Zebra approprié
Rechargez seulement les types de batteries prévus pour ce chargeur. L'utilisation d’un chargeur non
spécifiquement approuvé par Zebra peut endommager la batterie ou I'imprimante et annulera la garantie de
I'appareil.
Attention  Tension correcte
Assurez-vous que le chargeur est correctement configuré pour la tension du secteur alternatif local et que vous
avez le bon cordon et la bonne alimentation pour le pays d'utilisation.
Nutilisez le chargeur qu‘avec le bloc d‘alimentation fourni raccordé au secteur par une prise reliée a la terre.
@ Important * Emplacement du chargeur
* Soyez prudent dans le choix de I'emplacement du chargeur. Ne le placez pas a un endroit ot des liquides
ou des objets métalliques pourraient tomber a I'intérieur. Ne placez jamais le chargeur prés d’une source
de combustion.
» N'obstruez pas les fentes de ventilation des couvercles supérieur et inférieur.
* Assurez-vous que le chargeur est raccordé a une alimentation ne risquant pas d'étre accidentellement
coupée si vous rechargez des batteries pendant la nuit.
Important * Usage intérieur uniguement
Ce chargeur ne doit étre utilisé qu'a I'intérieur.
Important * Entretien du chargeur
« Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon non pelucheux, sec ou légerement humide.
« N'utilisez jamais un chargeur qui présente des dommages quelconques.
* Ne cherchez pas a démonter les batteries ou le chargeur. lls ne contiennent aucune piece réparable par
l'utilisateur.

Spécifications du chargeur
Le bloc d'alimentation est compatible avec toutes les tensions répandues de courant
alternatif. Le réglage de la tension en c.a. est automatique.

Spécifications du bloc Entrée | 100-240V.c.a. a 1,2 A max., 47-63 Hz
el Sortie | 112,0V +/-50 mV & 4 A max.
Température de En cours de charge | De0°Ca40°C
fonctionnement du
chargeur En stockage | De-40°Ca70°C
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[I] Conservez ces consignes a portée de main.
Ce manuel contient d'importantes consignes de sécurité et instructions d utilisation.
Pour réduire le risque d’explosion de la batterie, respectez ces consignes et celles qui accompagnent la batterie.

Le chargeur quadruple de batteries au Lithium-lon Zebra UCLI72-4 permet de recharger
jusqu’a quatre batteries au Lithium-lon (Li-lon) d’imprimantes portables QL ou RW simul-
tanément. L'appareil est fourni avec une alimentation extérieure compatible avec toutes les
tensions répandues de courant alternatif. Le réglage de la tension en c.a. est automatique.
Pour des informations détaillées, reportez-vous aux sections Configuration et Spécifications
des pages suivantes.

Cordon d’alimentation

Batterie d’imprimante
QL ou RW

A

9
Bloc d’alimentation

Témoins de charge

Témoin d’alimentation
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Installation du chargeur

Placez le chargeur quadruple a proximité d'une prise de courant c.a. Les quatre trous du
support de fixation situés en bas du chargeur permettent de le fixer sur une table ou une
étagere afin d'éviter que le processus de charge soit interrompu par inadvertance lors du
déplacement ou du débranchement du chargeur ou des batteries en charge.

Raccordez la prise a quatre broches de raccordement circulaire du bloc d'alimentation a
Iarriere du chargeur. Raccordez une extrémité du cordon au bloc d'alimentation et I'autre a
une prise secteur reliée a la terre. Le témoin d’alimentation du panneau avant doit s'allumer,
indiquant que le chargeur quadruple est prét a étre utilisé.

Charge des batteries
Assurez-vous que le chargeur est raccordé a une source d'alimentation qui ne risque pas
d'étre accidentellement débranchée, si vous chargez les batteries pendant la nuit. Assurez-vous
que le témoin d'alimentation du panneau avant est allumé avant de charger les batteries.
Placez une batterie dans I'un des quatre logements de
charge comme indiqué. Notez bien I'orientation de la
Batterie

batterie. Faites glisser la batterie dans le logement de
charge jusqu’a la butée. Faites glisser ensuite la bat-
terie en arriére jusqu’a I'enclenchement. Le témoin
ambre situé juste au-dessous de la batterie en
charge sallume si la batterie est correctement
insérée.
Le chargeur effectue un cycle de charge
automatique sur les batteries insérées. Il
effectue d’abord une « charge rapide »
pour que les batteries atteignent le
plus rapidement possible une tension
utilisable.
Dés que la tension de charge at-
teint 80 %, le chargeur bascule sur
/\ un débit plus lent pour achever la
charge de la batterie.

Le témoin ambre indique I'état
de la batterie en charge. Un té-
moin allumé de fagon continue in-
Logement de charge dique que la batterie est en mode

NN « charge rapide » ; la batterie est
complétement chargée quand le
témoin éteint. Si le t¢émoin ambre
clignote, cela indique que la bat-
terie rencontre un probléme. Il se
peut que batterie soit trop chaude
ou trop froide pour étre chargée
de fagon fiable. Essayez a nou-
veau de charger la batterie quand
elle retrouve la température ambi-
ante. Si le témoin ambre clignote
a la deuxiéme tentative, alors la
Témoin ambre batterie doit étre mise au rebut.

Fast Charge Full Charge Le témoin vert indique I'état de
E [3 \ charge. Lorsqu'il clignote et que

le t¢émoin ambre est allumé de
wes E:‘,‘,',';ce Battery Ready [==== fagon continue, cela indique que
. le chargeur a atteint le niveau de
Témoin vert charge rapide du cycle de charge
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et qu'il est actuellement en phase d'achévement de la charge de la batterie a un débit plus
lent. A ce stade, la batterie est utilisable bien qu'il soit préférable d'attendre la charge
compléte de la batterie.

Lorsque la batterie est completement chargée, le témoin vert s'allume de fagon constante
et le t¢émoin ambre s'éteint.

Reportez-vous au tableau ci-dessous pour un récapitulatif :

Etat de la batterie

Allumé Eteint Charge en cours

Allumé Clignotant OK (chargée a 80 %)

Eteint Allumé Entierement chargée
Clignotant Eteint Défaillance : remplacer la batterie

Types de batteries prises en charge et temps de charge

Le chargeur quadruple Zebra UCLI72-4 prend en charge les batteries répertoriées dans le
tableau suivant.

Les temps de charge indiqués dans le tableau suivant s'appliquent aux batteries com-
plétement déchargées. Les batteries partiellement déchargées nécessiteront moins de
temps pour se recharger.

Ql 220;QL 320 QL 420
(AT16004-1) (AT16293-1)
et RW 220 et RW 420
(CT17497-1) (CT17102-2)
Charge a 80 % 1,25 h 25h

Charge complete 2,5h 5h

Le chargeur quadruple comporte une fonction de sécurité qui interrompt la charge de la
batterie aprés 6 heures, quel que soit I'état de charge.

Recyclage des batteries

Le sceau de recyclage des batteries RBRC® agréé par I'EPA et présent sur la
batterie a Lithium-lon (Li-lon) livrée avec votre imprimante indique que Zebra Technologies
Corporation participe volontairement a un programme industriel de récupération et de recy-
clage de ses batteries en fin de vie utile aux Etats-Unis ou au Canada. Le programme RBRC®
offre une alternative commode au rejet des batteries Li-lon dans les ordures ou dans le flux
de déchets ménagers, ce qui peut étre illégal dans votre région.

Veuillez appeler au 1-800-8-BATTERY (aux Etats-Unis) pour obtenir des informations
sur le recyclage des batteries Li-lon et sur les interdictions/restrictions relatives a la mise
au rebut dans votre région. Limplication de Zebra Technologies Corporation dans ce
programme fait partie de notre engagement en faveur de la protection de I'environnement
et de la préservation des ressources naturelles.

Hors d’Amérique du Nord, veuillez suivre les réglementations locales sur le recyclage des
batteries.
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Avertissement FCC

Cet appareil est conforme a la section 15 de la réglementation FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux
conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne peut pas causer d'interférences nuisibles et (2) cet appareil doit sup-
porter toute interférence extérieure susceptible notamment d’entrainer un fonctionnement imprévu.

Avertissement juridique

Toutes les précautions ont été prises pour assurer I'exactitude des informations contenues dans ce manuel, mais
Zebra Technologies Corporation décline toute responsabilité a I'égard des conséquences d’éventuelles erreurs
ou omissions. Zebra Technologies Corporation se réserve le droit de corriger de telles erreurs et n'assume au-
cune responsabilité a 'égard de leurs conséquences éventuelles.

Non-responsabilité pour les dommages indirects

En aucun cas, Zebra Technologies Corporation ou quiconque participant a la création, a la production ou

a la distribution du produit (y compris son matériel et son logiciel) ne pourra étre tenu responsable de dom-
mages quelconques (notamment, a titre non limitatif, pour pertes de revenus, interruption d’activités, pertes
d'informations commerciales et autres pertes), découlant de I'utilisation ou de 'impossibilité d’utiliser le produit en
question, méme si Zebra Technologies Corporation a été avisé de 'éventualité de telles pertes. Certains Etats
n‘admettant pas I'exclusion de responsabilité pour les dommages consécutifs ou incidents, cette limitation peut
ne pas s’appliquer a votre cas.

Contacts pour l'assistance technique
Contact sur le continent américain

Bureau régional Assistance technique Service clientéle

Zebra Technologies International,LLC Tél: +1847 913 2259 Pour toute information

333 Corporate Woods Parkway Fax: +1847913 2578 concernant les imprimantes,
Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061.3109 Etats-Unis Matériel : hwtsamerica@zebra.com les pieces, les supports et les
Tél: +1847 793 2600 Logiciel : swtsamerica@zebra.com rubans, veuillez appeler votre
Numéro gratuit : +1 800 423 0422 distributeur ou nous contacter.

Tél: +1866 230 9494
Fax: +1847 913 8766
E-mail : VHCustServ@zebra.com

Contact pour I'Europe, I'Afrique, le Moyen-Orient et I'Inde

Bureau régional Assistance technique Service commercial interne

Zebra Technologies Europe Limited Tél: +44(0) 1494 768298 Pour toute information concernant
Zebra House Fax: +44 (0) 1494 768210 les imprimantes, les piéces, les
The Valley Centre, Gordon Road Allemagne : Tsgermany@zebra.com supports et les rubans, veuillez
High Wycombe Fax: +44(0) 1494 768244 appeler votre distributeur ou nous
Buckinghamshire HP13 6EQ, Royaume-Uni E-mail : mseurope@zebra.com contacter.
Tél: +44(0)1494 472872 France : Tsfrance @zebra.com Tél: +44(0) 1494 768316
Fax: +44 (0) 1494 450103 Espagne/Portugal : Tsspain@zebra.com Fax: +44 (0) 1494 768244

Reste de I'Europe : Tseurope @zebra.com E-mail : mseurope@zebra.com

Contact pour la région Asie-Pacifique

Bureau régional Assistance technique Service clientéle

Zebra Technologies Asia Pacific, LLC Tél: +65 6858 0722 Pour toute information

16 New Industrial Road Fax: +65 6885 0838 concernant les imprimantes,
#05-03 Hudson TechnoCentre E-mail : tsasiapacific@zebra.com les pieces, les supports et les
Singapore 536204 rubans, veuillez appeler votre
Tél: +65 6858 0722 distributeur ou nous contacter.
Fax : +65 6885 0838 Tél: +65 6858 0722

Fax : +65 6885 0837
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Cargador cuadruple UCLI72-4

Importante informacion de seguridad sobre el cargador y la bateria
Conserve esta guia a la mano. Esta contiene informacion importante sobre seguridad y operacion.

Informacion de seguridad de la bateria
Advertencia * Cortocircuitos
Evite un cortocircuito accidental de las baterias. Si las terminales de la bateria entran en contacto con un
material conductor, se creara un cortocircuito que podria producir quemaduras y otros dafios personales o
provocar un incendio.
Advertencia * No use baterias dafiadas
Nunca intente cargar una bateria que esté visiblemente dafada o de la cual emanen olores.
Advertencia * Utilice siempre baterias de Zebra
El uso de cualquier bateria no aprobada especificamente para emplearse con este cargador podria danar la
bateria o el cargador y anular la garantia.

@ Importante * Obedezca las precauciones de seguridad sobre la bateria

Obedezca siempre las precauciones de seguridad descritas en el boletin técnico incluido con cada bateria
de ién-litio.
Importante * Eliminacion de las baterias
Deseche siempre las baterias usadas en forma adecuada segtin la legislacion vigente en su pais o regién.
Depositar las baterias en la basura o en vertederos de residuos no clasificados puede ser ilegal en su zona.
Antes de desechar la bateria, aisle los contactos con cinta.

Indicaciones de seguridad del cargador
Advertencia * Use el cargador Zebra correcto
Cargue tnicamente baterias compatibles disefiadas para emplearse con este cargador. El uso de cargadores
de baterias cuya compatibilidad no haya sido aprobada por Zebra para las baterias de su propia marca podria
danar las baterias o la impresora misma y anular la garantia de cualquiera de los equipos.
Advertencia * Voltaje
Compruebe que el cargador de baterias esté configurado para el voltaje CA usado en su zona, y que esté
utilizando el cable de alimentacion de CA y/o suministro eléctrico adecuado para el pais en donde se encuentra.
Utilice tnicamente la fuente de alimentacion suministrada con el cargador, la cual debe estar conectada a un
enchufe puesto a tierra.
@ Importante * Ubicacion del cargador
* Tenga sumo cuidado a la hora de buscar un lugar para el cargador. No lo coloque en lugares donde haya
riesgo de que cualquier liquido u objeto metalico pueda introducirse en el cargador. Nunca coloque el
cargador cerca de una fuente de combustion.
 No bloquee las ranuras de ventilacion de las tapas superior e inferior.
* Asegirese de enchufar el cargador a una toma de corriente eléctrica que no se desconecte accidentalmente
siva a cargar las baterias por la noche.
Importante * Sélo para uso en ambientes interiores
Este cargador fue disefiado para uso en interiores Unicamente.
Importante * Mantenimiento del cargador
* Limpielo solamente con una tela seca o ligeramente humedecida que no suelte pelusa.
* Nunca utilice un cargador que tenga cualquier tipo de dafio.
* No desarme las baterias ni el cargador. No hay componentes reparables por el usuario en el interior.

Especificaciones del cargador
La fuente de alimentacién es compatible con todos los voltajes de suministro de CA co-
munes. El ajuste del voltaje de CA es automatico.

Especificaciones Entrada | 100-240 VCA a 1,2 A maximo, 47-63 Hz
de la fuente de
alimentacion Salida| 112,0V +/-50 mV a4 A méaximo
Temperatura de Durante la carga | 0°C a 40°C
funcionamiento del
cargador En almacenamiento | -40°C a 70°C
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@ Conserve estas instrucciones a la mano.
Este manual contiene instrucciones importantes de seguridad y operacion.
Para reducir el riesgo de explosién de la bateria, siga estas instrucciones y las que se incluyen con
la bateria.

El cargador cuadruple ién-litio Zebra UCLI72-4 esta disenado para cargar simul-
taneamente hasta cuatro baterias idn-litio para impresoras moviles de la serie QL
o RW. La unidad viene con una fuente de alimentacion externa compatible con
todos los voltajes de suministro de CA comunes. El ajuste del voltaje de CA es
automatico. Para obtener mayores detalles, consulte las secciones de instalacion
y especificaciones en las paginas siguientes.

Cable de alimentacion

Bateria serie QL o RW

Fuente de alimentacion

Indicadores de carga

Indicador de alimentacion
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Instalacion del cargador

Coloque el cargador cuadruple en una superficie que esté cerca de un enchufe de CA.
Hay cuatro agujeros de montaje en la parte inferior del cargador que permite fijarlo a una
mesa o estante a fin de garantizar que el proceso de carga no se interrumpa si alguien
mueve o desenchufa accidentalmente el cargador o las baterias que se estan cargando.

Conecte el enchufe de cuatro contactos circulares de la fuente de alimentacion en la
parte de atras del cargador. Conecte un extremo del cable de alimentacion en la fuente de
alimentacién y el otro extremo en una toma de CA conectada a tierra. El indicador de ali-
mentacion del panel frontal debe encenderse para indicar que el cargador cuadruple esta
listo para cargar baterias.

Procedimiento para cargar baterias
Asegurese de enchufar el cargador a una toma de corriente eléctrica que no se
desconecte accidentalmente, si va a cargar las baterias en la noche. Antes de cargar bate-
rias, asegurese de que el indicador de alimentacion en el
panel frontal esté encendido.
Ponga una bateria en alguno de los cuatro comparti-
@ mentos de carga, como se muestra en la figura. Fijese
en la orientacion de la bateria. Desplace la bateria en
el compartimiento de carga hasta que se detenga.
A continuacién, acomode la bateria hasta que
entre a presion. El indicador de color &mbar
Bateria situado justo abajo de la bateria que se esta
cargando se encenderad si la bateria esta
correctamente insertada.
El cargador efectuara un ciclo au-
tomatico de carga de las baterias
insertadas. Primero, efectuara una
“carga rapida” para energizar las ba-
/ terias lo méas rapidamente posible
/\ hasta que tengan un voltaje Util.
Una vez que se ha alcanzado el
80% del voltaje de carga, el carga-
dor cambia a una velocidad menor
para terminar de cargar la bateria.
El indicador ambar muestra el
estado de la bateria cargandose.
Si esta encendido permanente-
mente, significa que la bateria
esta en proceso de “carga rapida”;
si esta apagado, significa que esta
completamente cargada. Si el in-
dicador ambar esta parpadeando,
significa que hay un problema con
la bateria. La bateria puede estar
demasiado caliente o fria para que
la carga sea fiable. Intente volver
a cargar la bateria cuando ésta
Indicador ambar recupere la temperatura ambiente
Fast Charge Full Charge de la habitacion. Si P:| indicador
@ [_.j \ de color &mbar comienza a

parpadear al segundo intento,

Compartimiento
del cargador

==== Fault- Ready |==== i1
Replace Battery deseche la bateria.
] Elindicador de color verde
Indicador verde muestra el estado del proceso de

carga. Si esté parpadeando, y el
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indicador &mbar esta encendido fijamente, significa que el cargador ha completado la fase
de carga rapida del ciclo de carga y ahora esté “completando la carga” de la bateria a una
velocidad de carga menor. La bateria puede usarse en este momento, aunque seria mejor
esperar hasta que esté completamente cargada.

Si el indicador verde esta encendido fijamente, y el indicador ambar esta apagado, sig-
nifica que la bateria esta completamente cargada.

Consulte la tabla siguiente de referencia répida:

Estado de la bateria

Encendido Apagado Cargando
Encendido Intermitente Aceptable (80% cargado)
Apagado Encendido Completamente cargada

Intermitente Apagado Falla-Reemplazar bateria

Baterias compatibles y duracion del proceso de carga
El cargador cuadruple Zebra UCLI72-4 admite las baterias que figuran en la tabla siguiente.
Los tiempos que figuran en la tabla siguiente se refieren a baterias completamente des-
cargadas. Las baterias parcialmente descargadas tardardn menos tiempo en cargarse.

Ql 220;QlL 320 QL 420
(AT16004-1) (AT16293-1)
y RW 220 y RW 420
(CT17497-1) (CT17102-2)
Carga al 80% 1,25 horas 2,5 horas
Carga completa 2,5 horas 5 horas

El cargador cuadruple cuenta con una funciéon de seguridad que detendra el proceso de
carga de una bateria al cabo de seis horas, independientemente del estado de ésta.

Reciclaje de baterias

El sello de reciclaje de baterias RBRC® con certificado EPA que figura en la bate-
ria de ién-litio (Li-lon) suministrada con la impresora indica que Zebra Technologies Cor-
poration participa voluntariamente en un programa industrial para recoger y reciclar estas
baterias al final de su vida (til, una vez que han sido retiradas de servicio en Estados Unidos
o Canada. El programa RBRC® proporciona una alternativa practica y comoda al depésito de
las baterias de ion-litio usadas en la basura o en los vertederos de residuos no clasificados,
lo cual puede ser ilegal en su zona.

Llame al nimero 1-800-8-BATTERY para obtener informacion acerca del reciclaje de bate-
rias de ion-litio y las prohibiciones o restricciones al desecho de residuos aplicables en su
zona. La participacién de Zebra Technologies Corporation en este programa es un ejemplo
de nuestra contribucién para proteger el medio ambiente y conservar nuestros recursos
naturales.

Fuera de Norteamérica, siga las pautas o normativas sobre reciclaje de baterias corres-
pondientes a su pais o region.
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Limitacion de responsabilidad de la Comision Federal de
Comunicaciones (FCC)

Este dispositivo cumple con el apartado 15 de las normas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento esta sujeto a las dos
condiciones siguientes: (1) Este dispositivo no debe causar interferencia perjudicial y, (2) este dispositivo debe
aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo la interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento indeseado.

Limitacion de responsabilidad

Considerando que se han hecho todos los esfuerzos por suministrar informacion precisa en este manual, Zebra
Technologies Corporation no se hace responsable por informacién errénea alguna ni por omisiones. Zebra
Technologies Corporation se reserva el derecho a corregir tales errores y rechaza la responsabilidad que resulte
de los mismos.

Limitacion de responsabilidad por danos fortuitos

En ningdin caso, Zebra Technologies Corporation o algun tercero que haya participado en la creacion, produc-
cién o entrega del producto adjunto (incluido el hardware y el software) se hara responsable por dafio alguno
(incluidos, a titulo enunciativo pero no limitativo, los dafios por pérdidas de ganancias comerciales, la interrup-
cién de las actividades comerciales, la pérdida de informacion comercial u otras pérdidas pecuniarias) prove-
niente del uso o los resultados del uso o la imposibilidad de usar dicho producto, ni aun cuando se haya avisado
a Zebra Technologies Corporation de la posibilidad de esos dafios. Debido a que algunos estados no permiten
la limitacion de responsabilidad por dafios fortuitos o incidentales, es posible que la limitacién antedicha no sea
aplicable para usted.

Directorio de servicio del producto
En Norteamérica, comuniquese con:

Oficinas regionales Asistencia técnica

Zebra Technologies International,LLC Tel.: +1 847913 2259 Para impresoras, componentes,

333 Corporate Woods Parkway Fax: +1 847 913 2578 material de impresion y cintas,

Vernon Hills, lllinois 60061.3109 Estados Unidos Hardware: sirvase llamar a su distribuidor o

Tel.: +1 847793 2600 hwtsamerica@zebra.com comuniquese con nosotros.

Linea para llamadas gratuitas: +1 800 423 0422 Software: Tel.: +1 866 230 9494

swtsamerica@zebra.com Fax: +1 847 913 8766

Correo electrénico:
VHCustServ@zebra.com

En Europa, Africa, Medio Oriente e India, comuniquese con:

Oficinas regionales Asistencia técnica Departamento de ventas internas

Zebra Technologies Europe Limited Tel.: +44 (0) 1494 768298 Para impresoras, componentes,
Zebra House Fax: +44 (0) 1494 768210 material de impresion y cintas,
The Valley Centre, Gordon Road Alemania: Tsgermany@zebra.com sirvase llamar a su distribuidor o
High Wycombe Fax: +44 (0) 1494 768244 comuniguese con nosotros.
Buckinghamshire HP13 6EQ, Reino Unido Correo electronico: Tel.: +44 (0) 1494 768316
Tel.: +44(0)1494 472872 mseurope@zebra.com Fax: +44 (0) 1494 768244
Fax: +44(0) 1494 450103 Francia: Tsfrance@zebra.com Correo electronico:

Espana y Portugal: mseurope@zebra.com

Tsspain@zebra.com
Todas las otras regiones:
Tseurope@zebra.com

En la region de Asia del Pacifico, comuniquese con:

Oficinas regionales Asistencia técnica Servicio al cliente

Zebra Technologies Asia Pacific, LLC Tel.: +65 6858 0722 Para impresoras, componentes,
16 New Industrial Road Fax: +65 6885 0838 material de impresion y cintas,
#05-03 Hudson TechnoCentre Correo electronico: sirvase llamar a su distribuidor o
Singapur 536204 tsasiapacific@zebra.com comuniguese con nosotros.
Tel.: +65 6858 0722 Tel.: +65 6858 0722

Fax: +65 6885 0838 Fax: +65 6885 0837
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JapAnHoe YCTPOMCTBO Ha yeTbipe akkymynatopa UCLI72-4

TexHuka 6e30MacHOCTH NP UCNONb30BAHMMN 3aPARHOIO YCTPONCTBA U aKKYMYNATOPOB
[Jlepxute aty 6poLutopy MoA pyKoil. B Heif cogepxaTcA BaXHble CBeAEHHA MO TeXHUKe 6e30MacHOCTH U N0
aKcnyatayuu ycTpoicTBa.

TexHuka 6e30MacHOCTH B 06paLyeHnH ¢ akKyMynaTopamu

A Brumarue, onacrocTs! ® KopoTkie 3aMbikaHuA
He gonyckaiite KOpOTKOro 3aMbIkaHUA KOHTaKTOB akkyMynAaTopoB. KopoTkoe 3ambikaHue, BOHUKLLEE B pe3y/bTare
CONPUKOCHOBEHNA KOHTAKTOB akKyMynAaTopa ¢ npOBOAALLMM MaTepuanoM, MOXET MPUBECTH K 0XXKoram 1 nHomy
yiepby 478 340POBbA, & TaKXE K BOIrOPaHMIO.

Buumatme, onacHocTb! ® He ucnonb3yite noBpexaeHHble akKyMynATopbI.

Hm(oraa He MbITanTech 3apAxarb 6arapeM, UMEeKLYNe BUauMbIe NOBPEXAEHNA 1160 CUMbHBIA 3anax.

Brumanue, onacrocTs! ® Bo n36exarue noBpexAeH1a 3apagHoro yCTponcTBa 1 | unu akkymynaropa
ucnonb3yinTe laHHOE YCTPOHCTBO TOMbKO C aKKyMynATopamy Zebra.

HapyLwetine atoro Tpe6oBaHuA ABAETCA OCHOBAHNEM ANA aHHYNMPOBAHUSA rapaHTIM.

E] Buumatnme! » Cobntoaaite TexHuKy 6€30MacHOCTH NPy UCMOb3OBAHNN aKKYMYNATOPOB.
HeykocHuTenbHo cobnogaiite Boe TpeboBaHus TeXHUKM 6630MacHOCTH, COBEPXaLLMECA B MAMATKE M0
aKCnnyaTaLmu IMTUEBO-MOHHBIX aKKyMYNATOPOB, KOTOPOI KOMMNEKTyloTCA barapen.

BHumanue! ® Yrunusaumua akkymynaropos

Cobniogaiite AeiiCTByIOLME B BALLEIT MECTHOCTY MDaBMIA yTUIM3ALMN aKKyMyNATOPHsIX 6atapeit. Bo MHOrux
CTPaHax # ropOAaX yTHN3aLNA aKKyMynATOPOB BMECTE C ObITOBLIM MYCOPOM 3anpeLLeHa.

IMepen yTunusaLmeii akkyMynaTopHo# 6atapen 3akneiiTe ee KOHTaKThI U30MPYIOLLEI NEHTOM.

TexHuka 6e30MacHOCTH NPy UCMOb30BaHNM 3aPAAHOIO yCTPOMCTBA
Buumatme, onacHocTb! ® Bo u3bexanne noBpexaeHna akKyMynaTopa v | nin npuxTepa ncnonb3yire
TONbKO 3apAAHble ycTpoicTBa Zebra cooTBETCTBYIOLLEH MOAENH.
HapyweHwe aT10ro TpeﬁOBaHI/IH ABNIAGTCA OCHOBAHNEM N1 aHHYUPOBAaHNA rapaHTuu.
Brumarue, onacHocTs!  leped noAKI0YEHHEM 3aPAAHOIO YCTPOICTBA K INEKTPOCETH ybeauTech B
COOTBETCTBUM NapamMeTpoB.
HanpsixeHue ceti nepeMeHHOro Toka BOMKHO IeXaTb B NPeAenax nacnopTHOro AuanasoHa 3apagHoro yeTpoicTaa.
CereBoii LWHyp u | nnv 610K nuTaHMA BONXHbLI COOTBETCTBOBATL CTaHAapTaM CTPaHb! NPUMEHEHNA.
Wcnonb3yitTe 3apAaHoe yCTPOACTBO TONbKO C BII0KOM MUTaHHA U3 KOMIIEKTa MOCTaBKY, MOAKMI0YaR ero K
3a36MIEHHON 3NIEKTPOPO3ETKe.
@ Brumarue! ® Boibop MecTa ycTaHOBKM yCTPOHCTBA
o TiyaTensHo BbI6UpaiiTe MECTO 4N YCTAHOBKM 3aPAAHOIO yCTPOCTBA. M3beraiTe onacHoCTH MPONUTHA Ha Hero
»(M,L]KOCTeI;I U nageHna metTann4eckux npeameTos. He ﬂonycxaﬁre 6/1130CTH K MCTOYHUKAM OTHS.
® He gonyckaiite 610kupoBaHmA BEHTUNALMOHHBIX OTBEPCTHII B BEPXHEN U HUXHEN KDbILLKaX.
A ,ﬂﬂﬂ HOYHOM 3aPAAKN aKKyMynaTopos BbIGMpaﬁTe PO3ETKH, KOTOPLIE HE MOTYT 0Ka3aThCA OTK/IKOYEHbI.
Brumarue! ® He ucnonb3yirte 3apAAHOE yCTPOACTBO BHE NOMELLEHHUIA.
[llarHas Mogenb NpeAHasHayeHa ANA SKCMyaTaLn B 3aKpbITbiX MOMELIEHHAX.
Brumanue!  Tpe6oBaHuA K 06C/TyXnBaHUIO yCTPOACTBA
© [IpoTupaiite yCTPOACTBO CyXOi MM CRErka yBNaXHEHHON He 0CTaBAAIOLYEN BOPCA TKaHbIO.
® He gonyckaerca akcrnyarauns ycTpoicTaa, MEIOLLEro kakie-nubo noBpexAeHus.
© He pasbupaiiTe akkyMynATOPHbIE 6aTapen u | i 3apaaHOE yCTPOACTBO. BHYTDM HET HUKaKMX KOMIMOHEHTOB,
paccyuTaHHbIX Ha CaMoCTOATENbHOE 06CYXMBaHHE N0b30BATENEM.

Cneuvdukauuu 3apABHOro ycTpoicTBa.
VCTOYHMK NUTAHMA COBMECTUM CO BCEMM pacnpocTpaHeHHbIMI CTaHAapPTaMu SJ'IEKTPOCGTGM NepeMeHHOro ToKa.
HaCTpOMKa Ha HanpAXeH1e ANeKTPOCEeT aBTOMAaTU4ECKan.

CreLMGUKALNN HCTOUHIK BxoaHble napametpel | ~100-240 B, o 1,2 A., 47-63 Iy
pHTa BoixoaHble napametpel | 112,0B+/-50 MB, no4 A
[IManason AonyCTuMO B npouecce 3apaaky akkymynatopos | 0°C +40°C
UELIO R Mpw xpaexnn | -40°C +70°C
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Lepxurte aty 6poLuopy nog pyKoil.

B Heii copepXaTcA BaXHble CBEAEHNA N0 TEXHNKe 6E30MacHOCTH 1 N0 KCIyaTaLmy yeTpoicTaa.

[ina muHumm3aumm pucka B3psiBa akkymynaTopa cTporo CeayiTe HCTOYKLUMAM, COGEPXALUMMCA B HACTOALLEIH
6poLuiope v B npunaraemoit K 6atapee namATKe.

HacTonLuee 3apaaHoe ycTpoiicTao Zebra UCLI72-4 Lithium-lon Quad Charger npeaHasHasaeTca ANA 3apAakv
[0 YETbIPEX UTUEBO-VOHHBIX aKKYMYNATOPOB ANA MopTaTveHoro nputepa cepuit QL unn RW osHospemerHo. OHo
KOMNNEKTYETCA BHELLHVM BIOKOM NUTaHuA, COBMECTUMbIM CO BCEMY PacnpOCTPaHEHHbIMM CTaHAAPTaM AneKTpoceTell
NepemMEeHHOro ToKa. HacTpoiika Ha HanpAXeHe aneKTpOceTV aBToMaTyeckan. bonee noapobHble caeaeHA
copiepxartca B paspenax ‘Togrotoska K pabote” v “Cneumcukaumm’, pacnonoXeHHbIX Ha ClIeAyHOLMX CTPaHMLaX.

CereBoif WHyp

AKKymynaTopHas 6atapes
cepun QL mm RW

Bnok nutanua

WHgukaTopsl npouecca 3apaga

WUnpnkatop nutanus
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MoaroToBKa 3apaaHoro ycTpoidcTea K pabote

MomecTuTe 3apaaHoe ycTpoitcTso Quad Charger Ha poBHyI0 NOBEPXHOCTb BONNM3M aNeKTPOP03eTkY. Bo 3bexarme
CyYaitHbIX NepemeLLeHMit, CnoCoBHbIX MPUBECTY K OTCOBAMHEHMIO CETEBONO LLUHYPA UMK BbIXOAY aKKYMYNATOPA U3
rHe3Aa, XenatenbHo 3akpenuTb 3apALHOE YCTPOMCTBO Ha CTONE UNK Ha nonke. [iNA 3TOV LieNK Ha ero HXHe# CTOPOHe
npeaycMOTPEHbI YeThIpe NeTau.

BcTaBbTe YeTLIPEXKOHTAKTHBIN KpYTTIbI WTeKep Kabens, MayLiero oT 6rioka NUTaHuA, B THE30 Ha 3aAHeN CTeHKe
3aPAZHOrO YCTPOItCTBA. MOAKNIOYMTE CETEBOM LUHYP OLHUM KOHLOM K 6MIOKY NUTaHuA, a APYTUM — K 3a3eMsIeHHOI
311eKTPOPO3ETKE. 3aropuTCA UHAMKATOP MUTAHUA Ha NEpeSHeN NaHENM, YTO FOBOPUT 0 FOTOBHOCTM 3aPALHOTO YCTPOIlCTBA
Quad Charger k pa6ore.

3apAapka akkymynAaTopos
[InA HOYHOI 3apAZKY aKKyMYNIATOPOB BblbMpaiiTe PO3ETKN, KOTOPLIE HE MOTYT 0Ka3aThCA CMy4aiHO OTKMOYEHbI.
TpoBepbLTE, FOPUT NIW MHAUKATOP NUTAHUA Ha NEpeaHed NaHenm.
YcTaHoBUTE aKKYMYNATOP B M0G0 U3 YEThIPEX THe3A 3apAAHOr0 YCTPOICTBA (CM. puc.). OBpaTuTe BHUMAHHe
Ha NpaBubHYI0 OpveHTaumio 6atapen. BetasbTe ee B rHe3ao Ao ynopa.
Iokayarie, 4T0BbI KOHTAKTbI NNOTHO CTaNM Ha MecTo. Ecnv Bee
CAENaHo NMPaBUNbHO, 3arOPUTCA XENTbIN UHBUKATOP, PACTIONOXEHHbIN
HENoCpe/ACTBEHHO NOJA NCMIONb3YEMbIM THE3A0M.
C 3TOro MOMEHTa HauMHaeTCA aBTOMATUYECKUI LIMKN 3apAAKY.
CHayana akKyMynATop 3apAXaeTCA B “yCKOPEHHOM” pexume,
Y70 NO3BONAET MAKCVMANbHO BLICTPO AOBECTH ero A0 paboyero
HanpAXEHWA.
Mocne gocTxeHnA 80%-ro ypoBHA 3apAaa 1 Ao
3aBEPLUEHNA LKNa NOAAEPXMBAETCA 6onee HUKNi TOK.
0O cocToAHMM NpoLiecca 3apAAKM MOXHO CYANTb
110 MHAMKATOPY XenToro LgeTa. loka akKymynaTop
3aPAXAETCA B “yCKOPEHHOM” pexime, OH
TOPUT NOCTOAHHO, & M0 OKOHYaHUM LMKna
racHet. Muraxue roBopuT 0 HeucnpasHOCTY
aKKyMynATopa. Bo3moXHo, OH NpocTo

/(<\ NeperpeT unu nepeoxnaxaeH. MogoxauTe,

Akkymynatop

roka TeMneparypa barapev cpaBHAETCA

C KOMHaTHOM 1 NOBTOPHUTE MOMbITKY. Ecnn
KENTbI IHAVKATOP MUraeT No-NpexHemy,
aKKYMyNATOP AarnbHEWLLEN JKennyaTauun He
MOANEXUT.

[JlononHuTenbHyI0 MHopMaLmio 0
COCTORHIMN NPOLIECCa 3aPAAKM AaeT
WIHAMKaTOP 3eneHoro LgeTa. Mocne
3aBepLUEHNA “yCKOPEHHOI" (hasbl (B
npouecce “[03apAaKi” akKyMynATopa
CPaBHUTENbHO HEBONbLLINM TOKOM)
VIHAVKATOP XENTOro LiBeTa NpojonxaeT
rOpeTb MOCTOAHHO, @ 3NEHbIIA — MUraeT.
Ha aTom aTane yxe MOXHO 3aBepLunTb
MPOLIECC 3apAAKY B NI0BOA MOMEHT, HO
NPeAnoYTUTENLHO AOXAATLCA 3aBEpLLEHNA
LMKna.

THe3[0 ana
aKKymynatopa

WUnaukarop

JenToro yserta
ﬁcmrge Full Charge \
= === Fault- Ready [====

Replace Battery

WHankatop 3eneHoro yseta
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Mo 3aBepLEHY LMKNa 3apAAKM XENTbIi MHAMKATOP raCHET, & 3eMEHbI FOPUT NOCTOAHHO.
Tabnvua pexvmMoB VHAMKaLWK:

XKentbiit 3eneHblit 3HayeHue MHAMKALNK
Toput He roput Wanet 3apaaka
AKKyMyNATOp rOTOB K MCMONb30BAHMIO
Toput Muraet
op a (3apan He meHee 80%)
He roput Toput AKKyMyNATOP NOAHOCTbIO 3aPAXEH
Muraet He roput AKKyMynATOp HeucnpaseH

MOIJ.EHM aKKYMyNATOPOB U BpeMA 3apAaKHK
3apApHoe yctpoitcTo Zebra UCLI72-4 Quad Charger npeaHasHadaeTcA AnA UCNONb30BAHUA C MOAENAMM

aKKYMyNATOPOB, NepesucneHHbIMM B Creaytolled Tabnuue.

BpemeHHble NoKa3aTen NPUBOAATCA ANA MOMHOCTBIO Pa3pAXEHHbIX akKyMynATOPOB. Mpv HenonHol paspAake

BPEMEHY TPeBYeTCA MeHblLE.

QL 220;QL 320 QL 420
(AT16004-1) (AT16293-1)
1 RW 220 1 RW 420
(CT17497-1) (CT17102-2)
3apAnka po yposHA 80% 1,254 2,54
MonHan 3apAgka 25y 5y

Mo coobpaxernam 6esonacHocTi 3apaanoe yeTporicteo Quad Charger ocHaLLeHo TaiMepoM, OrpaHnYMBaIoLLIM
MaKCUManbHOe BPEMA 3apAAKY WECTbIO Yacamu.

Mporpamma c6opa OTCY)XMBLIMX aKKYMYNATOPOB

JMTUEBO-UOHHbIE 6aTapeM, NocTaBNAEMbIE B KOMNIEKTE C NPUHTEPOM, HECYT MAPKUPOBKY CepTMIbMKaTa

EPA RBRC Battery Recycling Seal. 3o roBopuT 0 806poBonbHOM y4acTum kopnopaumm Zebra Technologies B otpacnesoit
nporpamme cBopa 1 yTunuaauum 0TpaboTaslLMX CBOE akKyMynATOpoB Ha Tepputopuy 1 CLUA 1 Kanagbl. Mporpamuma
RBRC’ npeanaraeT HeoB6peMeHUTENbHYI0 anbTepHaTUBy NPOTUBO3AKOHHOM BO MHOTUX MECTHOCTAX yTUNA3ALMMA UTUEBO-
WOHHbIX 6aTape ¢ 6bITOBEIM MyCOPOM.

WHehopmauuio o TpeﬁOBaHVIHX K'yTunu3auum NuTUeBo-mNoHHbIX 6aTapeﬁ B TOI UM MHOIN MECTHOCTM MOXHO nony4uTb

no TenechoHy 1-800-8-BATTERY. YuacTve kopnopaumu Zebra Technologies B aToi nporpamme 06ycnoBneHo Halwei
MPUBEPXEHHOCTBIO 3alLMTE OKPYXKAIOLLEI CPeabl U COXPAHEHMIO MPUPOAHbIX PECYPCOB.

3a npeenamm CeBepHoit AMepyKy AeACTBYIOT COBCTBEHHbIE NPaBUna yTUAN3ALMM aKKYMYNATOPHbIX 6aTapeit.
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YBepomneHue o cootBeTcTBUM TPpeboBaHuAM OKC

YcTpolicTBO COOTBETCTBYET TpeboBaHUAM paspena 15 npasun OKC. A umexHo, B npouecce akcnnyaraumu: (1) YCTpoitcTBo He AOMKHO
BbI3bIBATb HEAONYCTUMbIX MOMEX U (2) YCTPOICTBO He A0MKHO GbiTb YCTORYMBO K BHELIHUM NOMEXaM, BKNK04aA CnocobHbIe BbI3BaTh
HexenatenbHble NOCNEACTBUA ANA IKCNNyaTaUM1

YBepgomneHxue 06 orpaHUyeHM OTBETCTBEHHOCTH
Mpy cocTaBNeHMM HacTOALEH MHCTPYKLMK Gbinu NPUNOXEHbI BCe YCUNUA ANA obecneyeHnA ToYHocTH ukdopmauuu. Kopnopauua
ZebraTechnologies He GyneT HeCTH OTBETCTBEHHOCTH HU 3 KaKwe OLMGKW UnK HenonHoTy ceAeHuid. Kopnopauua Zebra Technolo-
gies ocTaBnAeT 3a co6oil NpaBo yCTPaHATL 06HapyKUBaeMble OLNMOKM 1 OTKa3bIBAETCA OT KaKOW-NMGO OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 3a HUX,

0TKa3 0T OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 33 KOCBEHHbIN yLiepo
Hu npu kakmx ycnousx He 6yaet Kopnopauma Zebra Technologies unu uxoe nuLio, NpuxuMaBLLee y4acTue B CO3JaHMH,
NpOM3BOACTBE MNW PACNPOCTPAHEHNN HACTOALLIEr0 MPOAYKTA (BKNIOYaA annapaTHoe W nporpaMmHoe obecneyenme), HecTn
OTBETCTBEHHOCTH HM 32 KaKOi ywiep6 (BKNio4aA 6e3 orpaHu4eHuA ynyLueHHble 0X0AbI, lUep6 OT HapyLeHHA HenpepbIBHOCTH
6u3Hec-npoLieccoB, NoTepy HAOPMALMM UMM MHOA MaTepUanbHbIi yiiep6), BbI3BaHHbII UCNONbL30BaHUEM, 60 pesynbTaTami
UCMONb30BaHKA, 160 HEBO3MOKHOCTBIO UCMONb30BAHHUA ATOTO NPOAYKTA, HE3aBUCUMO OT Toro, Gbina nu Zebra Technologies
yBE/IoMNEHa 0 BO3MOXHOCTH NpeAbABNEHUA Tpe6oBaHMIi 0 BO3MELIEHUM TaKoro yuep6a. MpumeHUMOCTb HaCTOALLEro 0TKasa ot
OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 32 KOCBEHHbIi ylepd onpeAenAeTCA AEHCTBYIOWMM 3aKOHOAATENbCTBOM.

Agnpeca ana obpaLueHua 3a NoAAEPIKKOM

B ctpaHax Amepuku

PervoHanbHan WTa6-ksapTupa Cryx6a TEXHN4ECKOI MO AEPXKKM Oaen 06CyXuBaHNA KNUEHTOB

Zebra Technologies International,LLC
333 Corporate Woods Parkway

Vernon Hills, lllinois 60061.3109 U.S.A
Ten: +1 847 793 2600

6ecnn. +1 800 423 0422

Ten: +1 847 913 2259

Oaxc: +1 847 913 2578

Mo annapatHomy obecneyeHmio:
hwtsamerica@zebra.com

Mo nporpaMmHomy obecneyenmio:
swisamerica@zebra.com

Mo BONPOCaM, CBA3AHHbIM C
MpYHTEPaMH, 3anacHbIMM YaCTAMM,
PaCcXOAHbIMI MaTepUanami v
HOCUTENAMM, MOXHO 06paLLaTbeA K
AvcTpubbloTopy Nnbo:

Ten: +1 866 230 9494

®akc: +1 847 913 8766

3n. noyra: VHCustServ@zebra.com

PervoxanbHan Wrab-ksaptupa

Zebra Technologies Europe Limited
Zebra House

The Valley Centre, Gordon Road

High Wycombe

Buckinghamshire HP13 6EQ, UK

Ten: +44 (0)1494 472872

Dakc: +44 (0) 1494 450103

B ctpaHax EBponbl, Adpuky u Baxxero Boctoka:

Cnyx6a TeXHUYECKOi NOAAEPXKIA

Ten: +44 (0) 1494 768298

®akc: +44 (0) 1494 768210

lepmanua: Tsgermany@zebra.com

®akc: +44 (0) 1494 768244

3n. noyta: mseurope@zebra.com

OpaHuua: Tsfrance@zebra.com

Wcnanua / Moptyranua: Tsspain@zebra.com
OctanbHble cTpaHbi: Tseurope@zebra.com

CobcTBeHHbII 0TAEN CObITa

Mo BonpocaM, CBA3aHHbIM ¢
NPUHTEPaMM, 3aNaCHBIMM YaCTAMM,
pacxoAHbIMY MaTepuanami 1
HOCUTENAMY, MOXHO 06paLLaTbeA K
IuCTpubbITOPY NNBO:

Ten: +44 (0) 1494 768316

Oakc: +44 (0) 1494 768244

3n. noyta: mseurope@zebra.com

Zebra Technologies Asia Pacific, LLC
16 New Industrial Road

#05-03 Hudson TechnoCentre
Singapore 536204

Ten: +65 6858 0722

®akc: +65 6885 0838

A3natcko-TUX0OKEaHCKMI PeruoH:

PervoxanbHan Wtab-kBapTupa Cny>6a TeXHU4eCKOoM NoAAePXKI

Ten: +65 6858 0722
Pakc: +65 6885 0838
On. noura: tsasiapacific@zebra.com

Cnyx6a 06¢nyXMBaHUA KNMEHTOB

Mo Bonpocam, CBA3aHHbIM C
NPUHTEPaMM, 3aNacHbIMM YaCTAMM,
PacxoaHbIMY MaTepuanami u
HOCHTENAMY, MOXHO 06paLLaTbCcA K
AveTpubbioTopy nn6o:

Ten: +65 6858 0722

Oakc: +65 6885 0837

Wrerpykuna K 3apagHomy yerpoiicray UCLI-4
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